Loans to subsidiary (Refer note 30) 1,575.22 - 1,575.22

1,639.26 - 1,639.26
Liabilities:
Interest accrued but not due on borrowings 4.03 - 4.03
Borrowings 2,021.03 - 2,021.03

2,025.06 - 2,025.06

The following table analyzes foreign currency risk from non derivative financial instruments as at December 31, 2020:

Foreign currency involved:
Amounts in J millions

Total
USD EUR

Assets:  -
Trade receivables (Refer note 30)  -   43.00  43.00
Loans to subsidiary (Refer note 30)  2,337.71  -   2,337.71

 2,337.71  43.00  2,380.71
Liabilities:
Interest accrued but not due on borrowings  2.97  -   2.97
Borrowings  2,776.04  -   2,776.04

 2,779.01  -   2,779.01

Sensitivity Analysis:

A reasonably possible strengthening/weakening of the US dollar, Euro against all other currencies as at December 31 would have
affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any
impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Impact of profit and loss due to 1% change in foreign currency rates

Particulars
December 31, 2021 December 31, 2020

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

Impact on Profit and loss (before tax)

EUR - -  0.43  (0.43)

USD (3.86) 3.86  (4.41)  4.41

NOTE 27: FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS DISCLOSURE (CONTINUED)

Rain� Industries Limited228

All amounts are in Indian Rupees Millions, except share data and where otherwise stated

Notes (continued)
Forming part of Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2021

NOTE 28: CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued equity capital, share premium and all other equity
reserves attributable to the equity holders of the Company. The primary objective of the Company’s capital management is to
maximize the shareholder value.

The Company’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to
sustain future development of the business. Management monitors the return on capital, as well as the level of dividends to
equity shareholders. The Board of Directors seeks to maintain a balance between the higher returns that might be possible with

[…]

Interest rate risk is measured by using the cashflow sensitivity for change in variable interest rates. Any movement in the market
interest rates could have an impact on the Group’s cash flows as well as costs. In order to manage the Group’s position with
regard to interest rate risk, it adopts a policy of ensuring an optimal mix of its interest rate risk exposure. The Group’s exposure to
the risk of changes in market interest rates related primarily to the Group’s borrowing with variable interest rates.

Exposure to interest rate risk

The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to management is as follows:

Particulars
Interest rate exposure as at

December 31, 2021 December 31, 2020

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets  -   -

Financial liabilities  (40,814.49)  (43,394.97)

 (40,814.49)  (43,394.97)

Cash flow Sensitivity for variable rate instruments:

Impact on Profit and loss due to 1% change in interest rate: A reasonably possible change of 1% in interest rates at the
reporting date would have increased / (decreased) profit and loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all
other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Particulars
December 31, 2021 December 31, 2020

Increase in rate Decrease in rate Increase in rate Decrease in rate

Impact on profit and loss

	 Variable-rate instruments  (408.14)  408.14  (433.95)  433.95

Total Impact  (408.14)  408.14  (433.95)  433.95

NOTE 35: FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS DISCLOSURE (CONTINUED)

47th Annual Report 2021 299

Financial Statements

All amounts are in Indian Rupees Millions, except share data and where otherwise stated

Notes (continued)
Forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2021

Note 35.8 Currency risk:

The Group is exposed to currency risk to the extent that there is a mismatch between the currencies in which sales, purchases
and borrowings are denominated and the respective functional currencies of individual entities in the Group.

The following table analyses foreign currency risk from non derivative financial instruments as at December 31, 2021:

Particulars* Amounts in J
Total

Foreign Currency involved USD EUR CAD Others

Assets:

Cash and bank balances 602.19 90.07 523.12 2,101.32 3,316.70

EEFC balance 1,246.75 - - - 1,246.75

Trade receivables 3,157.03 64.33 245.73 257.50 3,724.59

Loans 764.52 - - 346.82 1,111.34

Loans and advances to subsidiary 1,575.22 - - - 1,575.22

Other financial assets 17.49 - - - 17.49

7,363.20 154.40 768.85 2,705.64 10,992.09

Liabilities:

Trade payables 1,143.02 103.01 2,527.84 50.48 3,824.35

Borrowings 5,066.41 511.77 - 5.17 5,583.35

Other financial liabilities 5.54 - - - 5.54

Contractually reimbursable expenses 88.64 - - - 88.64

Payables on purchase of fixed assets 119.43 - - - 119.43

6,423.04 614.78 2,527.84 55.65 9,621.31

*Includes intercompany balances

Others include RUB, GBP, CHF and others

The following table analyses foreign currency risk from non derivative financial instruments as at December 31, 2020:

Particulars* Amounts in J
Total

Foreign Currency involved USD EUR CAD Others

Assets:

Cash and bank balances  1,480.90  58.89  0.22  2.68  1,542.69

EEFC balance  199.53  -   -   -   199.53

Trade receivables  4,681.42  105.27  313.98  230.30  5,330.97

Loans  10.74  -   -   318.65  329.39

Loans and advances to subsidiary  2,337.71  -   -   -   2,337.71

 8,710.30  164.16  314.20  551.63  9,740.29

Liabilities:

Trade payables  2,361.03  334.86  1,889.70  11.14  4,596.73

Borrowings  3,957.53  554.48  13.92  25.72  4,551.65

Other financial liabilities  3.85  -   -   -   3.85

Contractually reimbursable expenses  100.89  8.01  -   -   108.90

 6,423.30  897.35  1,903.62  36.86  9,261.13

*Includes intercompany balances

Others include RUB, GBP, CHF and others

NOTE 35: FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS DISCLOSURE (CONTINUED)

Rain� Industries Limited300

All amounts are in Indian Rupees Millions, except share data and where otherwise stated

Notes (continued)
Forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2021

Sensitivity Analysis:

A reasonably possible strengthening/weakening of the US dollar (USD), Euro (EUR), Canadian Dollar (CAD) against all other
currencies as at December 31 would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency
and affected consolidated statement of profit and loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Impact on Profit and loss due to 1% change in foreign currency rates:

Particulars
December 31, 2021 December 31, 2020

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

USD  9.40  (9.40)  22.87  (22.87)

EUR  (4.60)  4.60  (7.33)  7.33

CAD  (17.59)  17.59  (15.89)  15.89

Others*  26.50  (26.50)  5.15  (5.15)

*Others include RUB, GBP, CHF and others

NOTE 36: INVESTMENT IN EQUITY ACCOUNTED INVESTEES

The Group holds 30% equity in Infratec Duisburg GmbH (IDGmbH) which is involved in infrastructure services located
in Germany.

Summary financial information of the equity accounted investees and not adjusted for the percentage of ownership held by the
Group, is as follows:

Particulars
As at / For the year ended December 31

2021 2020

Total current assets 1,512.82 1,455.34

Total non-current assets 606.12 633.50

Total assets 2,118.94 2,088.84

Equity 290.19 329.14

Total current liabilities 348.88 288.04